

30.

BAIL [SC/124/2022](#)

ST VS HARSHUL KUMAR @MANAN

FIR No. 1133/2021

PS MANGOLPURI

04.12.2025

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Paramjeet, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

1. This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for grant of bail, moved on behalf of applicant/accused Harshul Kumar @ Manan.

2. It is submitted by ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that applicant/accused is in JC since 20.09.2021 and has been falsely implicated in the present case and statement of PW6 Mahir has been recorded wherein he failed to identify the accused in the present case. It is also submitted that applicant has been residing in Delhi and there is no chance of his absconding.

3. It is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State that accused has been previously involved in many other offences and the offence alleged is serious in nature and if granted bail, he may jump the bail and he may commit same type of offence again. Hence, submitted that the bail be dismissed.

4. Heard. Perused.

5. Considering the fact that material witnesses have been examined, accused is in custody for a long period and still trial would take a long time, hence, applicant is extended bail on furnishing personal bond in sum of Rs. 50,000/- with one surety of the like amount subject to the conditions that:

(a) Applicant/accused shall provide his all mobile numbers to IO and keep them switched on at all time;

(b) Applicant/accused shall not commit the same offence again;

(c) Applicant/accused shall provide his fresh address by way of an affidavit in the Court after his release and in case of any change in his address shall inform the Court;

(d) Applicant/accused shall appear on each and every date of hearing before the Court.

6. Application stands disposed off. Copy dasti. Copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/04.12.2025